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  Fourteenth Session, Commencing at 4.30pm 

   WORLD  BANKNOTES  

   4269 
  East Africa,   The East African Currency Board, one fl orin, Mombasa, 1st May 1920, A/95 26464, imprint of Thos De La Rue 
& Co Ltd London (P.7).   With folds and one old tape mark in left and right margin, otherwise fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 4270* 
  East Africa,   The East African Currency Board, George V, fi ve fl orins, Mombasa, 1st May 1920, A/I 07,951, imprint of 
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld Engravers London (P.9).   Good body, bright colours, with folds, an old tape mark in left and 
right side margins, very fi ne.   

 $1,500 

    

 4271* 
  East Africa,   The East African Currency Board, George V, ten fl orins or one pound, Mombasa, 1st May 1920, A/I 75937, 
imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld Engravers London (P.11).   Good body, bright colours, with folds, two pinholes, an 
old tape mark in left and right side margins, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $2,000 
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   4272 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, provisional issue, one pound, 
overprinted in black on one pound Reserve Bank of New 
Zealand note (P.155)(1934), undated (1940), 1D 593178 
(P.45a). A 1.  5cm tear in bottom margin, good.    

 $80 

    

 4273* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI issue, fi ve shillings, 1st 
January 1942, B/3 188,637 (P.37e).   Centre fold, otherwise 
original, nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.   

 $300 

 Ex Eric Horwood Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2688). 

    

 4274* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI, fi ve shillings, 1st August 
1949, B/5 00,451/2 consecutive pair (P.37i).   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $800 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 3706).   

    

 4275* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, fi ve shillings, George VI issue, 1st 
July 1950, B/6 02,308/9 consecutive pair (P.37j).   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $800 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2689).  

    

 4276* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, fi ve shillings, George VI issue, 1st 
June 1951, B/6 162,434/5 consecutive pair (P.37k).   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2692).  

    

 4277* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI, ten shillings, 1st June 
1951, B/5 36,668 (P.38k).   Flattened, good very fi ne.    

 $130 

   4278 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI, one pound, 1st March 
1938, B/2 57,779 (P.39b); Elizabeth II, fi ve shillings, 1st 
December 1962, C/7 39204 (P.51c); one pound, 1st December 
1965, C/20 82095 (P.53h); fi fty cents, undated (1968) A/2 
(P.58a), fi ve dollars, undated (1974) A/5 (P.73c)(2).   Nearly 
fi ne - nearly uncirculated, some scarce.  (6)  

 $220 

    

 4279* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, fi ve shillings, Elizabeth II issue, 
1st October 1965, C/14 182965/6 consecutive pair (P.51e).   
Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $240 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2697).  
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 4280* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, ten shillings, Elizabeth II issue, 
1st October 1965, C/9 12950, C/9 12952 (P.52e).   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2699). 

    

 4281* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, one pound, Elizabeth II issue, 1st 
December 1965, C/20 192511 (P.53h).   Uncirculated.    

 $250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 3710).  

    

 4282* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, one pound, Elizabeth II issue, 1st 
January 1967, C/24 485555/7, three consecutive (P.53i).   
Nearly uncirculated, the last with light toning.  (3)   

 $600 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 3715).  

    

 4283* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, fi ve pounds, Elizabeth II issue, 20th 
January 1964, C/2 75441 (P.54e).   Two minor tone spots, 
otherwise extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 3717).  

    

 4284* 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority, undated (1974) five 
dollars, A/3 211705 (P.73c).   Uncirculated.    

 $240 

   4285 
  France,   First Republic, second issue, ten livres, 24th 
October 1792 (P.A66b); one hundred francs, 22.2.1940, 
155 D.7575 (P.94); Switzerland, fi ve francs, 28th March 
1952, No.089876 (P.11p).   Extremely fi ne; extremely fi ne; 
uncirculated.  (3)   

 $70 

   4286 
  France,   Republique Francaise, assignat, 7.1.1795, two 
thousand francs, Series 7719, no.74 (P.A81).   Good very 
fi ne.    

 $60 

   4287 
  France,   Banque de France, twenty francs, 2-2-1917, 148 
P.1445 (P.133a).   Several rusty pin holes, fl attened of heavy 
folds, otherwise very fi ne and rare.    

 $70 

   4288 
  France,   Banque de France, fi ve hundred francs, 4-3-1954, 
20119 E.12 (P.133a).   Two pin holes, very fi ne.    

 $50 

   4289 
  French Indo China,   Banque de L'Indo-Chine, twenty piastres, 
undated (1928-31), V.678 270 (P.49b); twenty piastres, 
R.160 940 (P.50).   Rusty pin holes in both, fi ne; very good.  
(2)  

 $60 
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   4290 
  French Indo China,   Banque de L'Indochine, one hundred 
piastres, undated (1932-35) Q.89 758 02215758 (P.51c).   Pin 
holes and a 5mm tear in top margin, otherwise fi ne.     

 $100 

    

 4291* 
  French Indo China,   Banque de L'Indochine, one hundred 
piastres, undated (1936-39) B.248 728 06176728 (P.51d).   
Flattened, extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

   4292 
  French Indo China,   Gouvernement General de L'Indochine, 
twenty cents, undated (1939) No. 473735 BA and 956551 
BT (P.86c, d).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $70 

   4293 
  French Indo China,   Gouvernement General de L'Indochine, 
fi fty cents, undated (1939) No. 102549 C and 798927 DC 
(P.87a, d).   Nearly fi ne; nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $70 

    

 4294* 
  French Indo China,   combined issue, Institut D'Emission des 
Etats du Cambodge du Laos et du Viet-nam, two hundred 
piastres, undated (1953) J.124 571 003083571 (P.98).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $200 

   4295 
  German East Africa,   Die Deutsch-Ostafrikanische Bank, fi fty 
rupien, Daressalam, 15 Juni 1905 (P.3a).   With folds, two 
pinholes, foxing in margins, otherwise nearly fi ne.   

 $120 

   4296 
  Germany,   WWI, POW camp linen note, two mark, 1.3.1916, 
No.6673.   Very good and scarce.    

 $50 

   4297 
  Germany,   Federal Republic, fi ve hundred mark, 2 January 
1960, V0677436C (P.23a).   Folds and creases, minor tear 
left edge, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $200 

    

 4298* 
  Germany,   Federal Republic, one thousand mark, 1 June 
1977, W0805005G (P.36a).   Quarter folds, otherwise crisp 
extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

   4299 
  Great Britain,   provincial banknotes, Stockton on Tees Bank, 
fi ve pounds, 18 October 1895, No. A/G 1289; Darlington 
Bank, fi ve pounds, 22 October 1895, No. G/R 240.   Both 
cut cancelled lower right as usual, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.  
(2)  

 $60 

 Ex Martyn Cole Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 97 (lot 2659).  

   4300 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, ten shillings, C.R.Mahon 
(1928-29), B.G.Catterns (1929-34), K.O.Peppiatt (1934-39) 
mauve (2), K.O.Peppiatt (1940-48) brown, P.S.Beale (1949-
55) (3, two with consecutive numbers), L.K.O'Brien (1960-
61) (5, consecutive numbers) (P.362a, 362b, 362c [2], 366, 
368b [3], 373a [5]).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (13)  

 $140 

   4301 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, one pound, undated (1940-
48), K.O. Peppiatt, C 06 D 517313, E 62 D 718008 (P.367a).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

 Ex Martyn Cole Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 97 (lot 2665). 

   4302 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, ten shillings (2) (P.373b, c); 
one pound (3) (P.367a, 374c (2)); fi ve pounds (2) (P.382b); 
ten pounds (3) (P.380c, 383a(2)); twenty pounds (P.384a).   
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (11)  

 $220 

   4303 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, one pound, undated (1970-
77) J.B. Page, DT31 541873/4, '1' slightly dropped in top 
serial numbers (P.374g); fi ve pounds, undated (1970-71), J.B. 
Page, 46E 024959/60 consecutive pair (P.375c); ten pounds, 
undated (1966-70), J.S. Fforde A56 165255 (P.376b).   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $140 

 Ex Martyn Cole Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 97 (lot 2670). 
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   4304 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, fi ve pounds, G.M.Gill, 
Series D (1971) SE 90 999426 and Series E (1990) AO 01 
999426, matching number, in presentation binder (P.378f, 
382a).   Uncirculated.  (2 note set)   

 $80 

   4305 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, fi ve pounds, G.M.Gill, 
Series D (1971) SE 90 999431 and Series E (1990) AO 01 
999431, matching number, in presentation binder (P.378f, 
382a).   Uncirculated.  (2 note set)   

 $80 

   4306 
  Great Britain,   Certifi cate of Post-War Credit, 1942-43, by 
H.M.Inspector of Taxes.   Vertical centre fold, very fi ne.   

 $30 

    

part

 4307* 
  Iraq,   Government of Iraq, Faisal II, one dinar, undated (1941) 
(P.15).   Very fi ne; very good with tone spots.  (2)   

 $400 

   4308 
  Ireland,   The Central Bank of Ireland, ten pounds, 10.2.75, 
34D 432839 (P.66c).   Many creases and folds, nearly fi ne.    

 $70 

   4309 
  Madagascar,   Banque de Madagascar, fi ve francs, undated 
(c.1937) 900 R.1974 (P.35).   Uncirculated.    

 $50 

   4310 
  Malawi,   Reserve Bank of Malawi, fi fty tambala, 30th June 
1974 (P.9b).   Uncirculated.    

 $120 

    

 4311* 
  Malaya,   Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI, 
ten cents, 15th August 1940, K811495 (P.2).   Uncirculated.    

 $300 

    

 4312* 
  Malaya,   Board of Commissioners of Currency, George 
VI, twenty fi ve cents, 1st September 1940, F469370 (P.3).   
Flattened of centre fold, nearly extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $300 

   4313 
  Malaya,   Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI, 
fi ve, ten, twenty, fi fty cents and one dollar, 1st July 1941 
(P.7-11).   Fine - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $100 

   4314 
  Malaya,   Board of Commissioners of Currency, Malaya, 
George V, one dollar, 1st July 1941, E78 071901/04 (P.11) 
consecutive run of four notes.   Light centre fold, otherwise 
virtually uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 

    

 4315* 
  Malaya,   Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI, 
ten dollars, 1st July 1941, H/28 032463 (P.13).   Centre fold, 
nearly extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $200 

   4316 
  Malaya,   WWII occupation currency, The Japanese 
Government (JIM), one, fi ve, ten, one hundred and one 
thousand dollars (P.M5-10).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(5)  

 $60 

   4317 
  Malaya and British Borneo,   George VI, one dollar, 1st July 
1941 (P.11); Elizabeth II, one dollar, 21st March 1953 (P.1) 
fi ve dollars, 21st March 1953 (P.2), one dollar 1st March 
1959 (P.8) (2).   Very good - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $80 
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   4318 
  Malaya and British Borneo,   Board of Commissioners of 
Currency, one dollar, 1st March 1959, A/3 045308 and C/32 
307387 (P.8a, 8A).   Uncirculated.  (2)   

 $50 

    

 4319* 
  Mauritius,   The Government of Mauritius, Elizabeth II, 
twenty fi ve rupees, undated (1954), A 125371 (P.28).   Spillage 
spot at bottom, and rusty paper clip mark on back, otherwise 
fi ne and rare.    

 $500 

   4320 
  Netherlands Indies,   fi fty gulden, 2 March 1943, GB401797B 
(P.116a).   Nearly uncirculated.    

 $70 

   4321 
  New Hebrides,   Banque De L'Indochine, red overprint 
Nouvelles Hebrides (89mm), one hundred francs, number 
Y.176 / 039, undated (1941-45) (P.10a).   A few spots of 
foxing, small nick at top edge, fi ne.   

 $50 

    

 4322* 
  Rhodesia,   Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, two dollars, Salisbury, 
5th August 1977, K/146 090670/1 consecutive pair (P.31b).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   4323 
  Rhodesia,   Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, two dollars, Salisbury, 
5th August 1977, K/146 090665/8 a run of four consecutive 
(P.31b).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 

    

 4324* 
  Rhodesia,   Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, two dollars, Salisbury, 
10th April 1979, Rhodes watermark, K/149 334031/2 
consecutive pair (P.31c).   Uncirculated and rare.  (2)  

 $550 

    

 4325* 
  Rhodesia,   Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, fi ve dollars, Salisbury, 
20th October 1978, M/19 896769/70 consecutive pair 
(P.32b).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $140 

    

part

 4326* 
  Rhodesia,   Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, ten dollars, Salisbury, 
3rd December 1975, J/38 305646, J/38 532899, J/38 594254 
(P.33b).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $250 
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   4327 
  Singapore,   one dollar, undated (1976) (2), (1987); fi ve dollars, 
undated (1976); ten dollars, undated (1976); twenty dollars, 
undated (1979); fi fty dollars, undated (1976); one hundred 
dollars, undated (1977).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)   

 $150 

    

 4328* 
  Scotland,   Commercial Bank of Scotland, uniface printer's 
proof, one pound, Edinburgh, 1st Novr. 1883, not numbered, 
'to this 8th Novr '83' in pencil at bottom (P.S310).   Incomplete 
with piece cut off bottom, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $150 

   4329 
  Scotland,   Clydesdale Bank PLC, one pound, 18th September 
1987 (P.211d), fi ve pounds, 1st September 1994 (P.218b); 
The Royal Bank of Scotland, one pound, 1st February 1956 
(P.324b), 25th March 1987, 8th December 1992, 24th 
January 1996, 3rd March 1997 (P.346, 351c (3)), ten pounds, 
24th February 1993 (P.353a), twenty pounds, 24th February 
1993 (P.354b).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (9)   

 $150 

   4330 
  Singapore,   ten dollars (1999) OJK 000001/10 (P.40) ten 
consecutive notes, lowest serials.   Uncirculated.  (10)   

 $450 

    

part

 4331* 
  Singapore,   fi fty dollars (1999) OLA/OLZ 000002 (P.41a) set 
of twenty four consecutive serial prefi xes (OLI and OLO not 
issued) same low number serials.   Uncirculated.  (24)  

 $1,500 

    

 

 4332* 
  South Africa,   Matabeland, Marshall Hole postage stamp 
money, Bulawayo, 1st August, 1900, sixpence, postage stamp 
type B, oval hand stamp type II (P.S664d).   Very fi ne.    

 $200 

    

 

 4333* 
  South Africa,   Matabeland, Marshall Hole postage stamp 
money, Bulawayo, 1st August, 1900, shilling, postage stamp 
type A, oval hand stamp type II (P.S665b).   Very fi ne.    

 $200 
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 4334* 
  South Africa,   Matabeland, Marshall Hole postage stamp 
money, Bulawayo, 1st August, 1900, two shillings, postage 
stamp type A, oval hand stamp type II (P.S666b).   Very 
fi ne.    

 $250 

    

 

 4335* 
  South Africa,   Matabeland, Marshall Hole postage stamp 
money, Bulawayo, 1st August, 1900, two shillings and 
sixpence, postage stamp type A, oval hand stamp type II 
(P.S667b).   Very fi ne.    

 $350 

    

 

 4336* 
  South Africa,   Matabeland, Marshall Hole postage stamp 
money, Bulawayo, 1st August, 1900, ten shillings, postage 
stamp type A, oval hand stamp type II (P.S670b).   Very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $1,000 

    

 4337* 
  Straits Settlements,   The Government of the, ten cents, 
14th October 1919, F/77 76082 (P.8b) Treasurer.   Nearly 
uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $300 

   4338 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, one dollar 1st January 1935 
(P.16b); Malaya, George VI, one dollar, 1st July 1941 (P.11).   
Nearly very fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 
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 4339* 
  Switzerland,   Schweizerische Nationalbank, one thousand 
franken, Bern and Zurich, 10 February 1971 (P.52j).   
Uncirculated.   

 $700 

    

 4340* 
  Syria,   Banque De Syrie, et du Liban, one livre (pound), 1st 
September 1939, J/BD 073,859, with lilac type B overprint, 
(P.40c).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $220 

    

 4341* 
  Thailand,   Kingdom of Siam, ten baht, 15th February 1928, 
N/29 35669 (P.18a).   Stain bottom left corner, very fi ne.   

 $280 
 Slabbed by PMG as 30 Very Fine.  

    

lot 4342

 4342* 
  Thailand,   Kingdom of Siam, fi ve baht, 29th July 1934, K/9 
96039 (P.23).   Very fi ne.   

 $450 

 Slabbed by PMG as 35 Choice Very Fine.  

    

 4343* 
  Thailand,   Kingdom of Siam, fi ve baht, 15th May 1935, K/25 
48181 (P.27).   Very fi ne.   

 $460 

 Slabbed by PMG as 35 Choice Very Fine.  

   4344 
  Thailand,   Rama IX, 1996 polymer commemorative issue, 
50th anniversary of reign, specimen one hundred baht (2), 
1077 and 1204; specimen fi ve hundred baht, 1077 (P.99s, 
101s).   In folders of issue, uncirculated.  (3)   

 $900 

   4345 
  Tibet,   Government of, fi ve, fi fty and one hundred srang 
(P.8, 9, 11).   The fi rst two with two punched holes at left, 
fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)   

 $50 

    

 4346* 
  Timor,   Portuguese Administration, Banco Nacional 
Ultramarino, ten patacas, Lisbon, 1st January 1910, 
No.13070 (P.3).   Very fi ne.   

 $600 

 Slabbed by PMG as 30 EPQ Very Fine.  
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 4347* 
  Timor,   Portuguese Administration, Banco Nacional 
Ultramarino, twenty patacas, Lisbon, 1st January 1910, 
No.13635 (P.4).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $600 

 Slabbed by PMG as 25 NET Very Fine.  

    

 4348* 
  Timor,   Portuguese Administration, Banco Nacional 
Ultramarino, 1933 provisional issue, fi ve patacas, Lisbon, 
1st January 1924 (old date), No.132465 (P.6).   Very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $1,200 

 Slabbed by PMG as 30 Very Fine.  

   4349 
  Timor,   Banco Nacional Ultramarino, one hundred patacas, 
2nd January 1959, 101891 (P.24a).   Heavy centre fold, fl at, 
good fi ne.   

 $50 

   4350 
  Timor,   Banco Nacional Ultramarino, twenty and fifty 
escudos, 24 October 1967; one hundred and fi ve hundred 
escudos, 25 April 1963; one thousand escudos, 21 March 
1968 (P.26-30).   Slight foxing, uncirculated.  (5)  

 $200 

   4351 
  Vanuatu,   one hundred, fi ve hundred and one thousand vatu, 
undated (1982) (P.1, 2, 3); also New Caledonia, one hundred 
francs, 1971 (P.63).   The last with foxing, fi ne, the fi rst three 
all uncirculated.  (4)   

 $50 

   4352 
  USA,   Citizens Bank of Louisiana, at New Orleans, one 
hundred dollars, 18.., uncut sheet of four unissued notes.   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

   4353 
  USA,   Confederate States of America, Richmond, Virginia, 
fi ve, ten and twenty dollars, February 17th 1864 (P.67-69).   
Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   4354 
  USA,   gold certifi cates, series of 1922, ten dollars, 1922 
(P.274); twenty dollars, 1922 (P.275).   Very good - nearly 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 

   4355 
  USA,   Federal Reserve, two dollars, 1995, a run of fi ve 
consecutive (P.497).   Uncirculated.  (5)   

 $30 

   4356 
  Zaire,   specimen fi fty, one, fi ve hundred and one thousand 
zaires (1984-5) (P.28-31s).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $80 

   4357 
  Zaire,   specimen one and fi ve hundred, one, two and fi ve 
thousand zaires (1988-91) (P.33-7s).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $100 

   4358 
  World banknotes,   including Australia (R.7, R.21, 73, 82, 
310b (2), 401), New Zealand Hardie star notes (10), Asia 
and Europe, JIM, all in red plastic album.   Fair - uncirculated.  
(84)  

 $200 

   4359 
  World banknotes,   a large accumulation including Algeria, 
Australia, Barbados, Belgium, BMA, Bermuda (5/- Z/1, 
1957), Burma, Canada, Ceylon, Chile, Confederate States 
of America, Denmark, Egypt, El Salvador, Falkland Islands, 
Fiji, French Oceania, Germany, Gibraltar, Guatemala, Hong 
Kong, India, Ireland, Israel, Italy, Jersey, Jordan, Lebanon, 
Libya, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Noumea, Paraguay, 
Scotland, Singapore, Spain, Straits Settlements, Switzerland, 
Syria, Thailand, Tonga, Turkey, Uruguay, USA including 
MPC's, Vietnam and Yemen.   Good - uncirculated, many 
scarce.  (126)   

 $750 

   4360 
  World banknotes,   including Biafra; Cyprus, one pound, 1st 
June 1955, A/4 104914 (P.35a); Great Britain; Hungary; 
Iran; Mexico; Morocco; New Hebrides, one hundred francs, 
ND (1975) (P.18c), fi ve hundred francs, ND (1979) (P.19b), 
one thousand francs, ND (1975) (P.20b); New Zealand, 
ten shillings, T.P.Hanna (1940-55) (P.158a), one pound, 
T.P.Hanna (P.169a), five pounds, G.Wilson (1955-56) 
(P.160b); Zambia.   Good - uncirculated.  (21)  

 $200 
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   4361 
  World banknotes,   Canada, one dollar (1973-74), two 
dollars (1973-75) (P.75d, 76d); Great Britain, (1962-66) ten 
shillings,  one pound (P.373b, 374c); New Zealand, (1956-
67) ten shillings, one pound (P.158d, 159d), ten dollars, 
2005 (P.186); Saudi Arabia, one riyal, 1977 (P.6); other 
notes (2, one damaged).   Apart from the last note, very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (10)  

 $50 

   4362 
  World banknotes,   predominantly New Zealand decimal 
star notes, training notes, JIM, Hutt River Province, Funny 
money in two albums.   Very good - uncirculated.  (79)  

 $150 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection. 

   4363 
  World banknotes,   a wide variety includes several military 
payment vouchers, also a number of replica US Confederate 
notes (16), a few Australian pre federation replica notes, a 
USA one million dollars souvenir note, Commonwealth UID 
Fuel Control Board petrol vouchers (3), noted Government 
of Ceylon, two rupees, 10 November 1938 (P.21b), stamped 
on back 'Neboda 5 AP 40 M.O.& S.B.' (Money Order & 
Savings Bank).   Some notes damaged or written on, poor 
- extremely fi ne.  (approx 120)  

 $80 

   AUSTRALIAN  BANKNOTES  

   COMMONWEALTH  ISSUES - PRE  DECIMAL 

   4364 
  Ten shillings,   Miller/Collins (1923) A/9 064642 (R.4).   
Flattened of folds, trimmed, good fi ne.   

 $1,000 

    

 4365* 
  Ten shillings,   Kell/Collins (1926) A/28 336185 (R.5).   
Flattened and cleaned, otherwise very good.    

 $900 

    

 4366* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/56 356438 
(R.7).   A 1cm tear at top right corner, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $400 

   4367 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/71 888574 
(R.7).   Flattened, good fi ne.   

 $400 

   4368 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/76 747702 
(R.7).   Tape or hinge marks on back, otherwise fl attened 
good fi ne.   

 $300 

   4369 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/68 524069, 
A/97 241982, B/8 128477, B/32 683664 (R.7).   Very good 
- fi ne.  (4)   

 $1,500 

   4370 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/43 141689 (R.8b).   
Thin signature, fl attened of folds, pinholes, 2mm and 3mm 
tears in bottom border, other areas with repairs, good.   

 $250 

   4371 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/17 213079 (R.9).   
Very good.   

 $400 
 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

   4372 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/29 493134, C/39 
004768, C/49 832392, C/56 606132, C/66 495532 (R.10).   
Nearly fi ne - fi ne.  (5)   

 $2,000 

   4373 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/6 458915 (R.11).   
Flat, nearly very fi ne.    

 $550 

   4374 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/3 680302 (R.11).   
Good fi ne.    

 $200 

   4375 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1936) (R.11); Sheehan/
McFarlane (1939) (R.12 [3]); Armitage/McFarlane (1942) 
(R.13); Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.15 [2]), (1954) (R.16 
[2]).   Poor - fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 
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   4376 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/12 643628 
(R.12).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $190 

   4377 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/49 940852 
(R.12).   Good fi ne.   

 $100 

   4378 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to Coombs/
Wilson (1961) (R.12, 13, 16, 17).   Good very fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $450 

   4379 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/99 056594 
(R.12); Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.13) (2, one a short 
snorter); Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/01; AH/52 (R.17) (2).   
Very good - nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $450 

   4380 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/66 619722 
(R.13).   Creases and folds, good very fi ne.    

 $80 

   4381 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/15 388016 
(R.13); Coombs/Wilson (1961) AE/16 759061 (R.17).   Both 
notes fl attened of folds, otherwise very fi ne.  (2)   

 $150 

   4382 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/88 367315 
(R.13); Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/43 432811 (R.17).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   4383 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1961)(R.  13 - 17 (2)). Very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (6)   

 $500 

   4384 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1961) (R.13 (2), 14, 15 (2), 17 (2)).   Very good - good 
extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $240 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

   4385 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Watt (1949) A/42 255864, Coombs/
Wilson (1952) B/27 914214, (1961) AF/86 545270 (R.14, 
15, 17).   The fi rst very good, the last two very fi ne.  (3)   

 $80 

   4386 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/1 031101 (R.15).   
Flattened of folds, good very fi ne.    

 $120 

   4387 
  Ten shillings,   Coomb/Wilson (1952) A/93 858594 (R.17), 
(1961) AH/56 189842 (R.15).   Very fi ne.  (2)   

 $240 

   4388 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/00 617247 (R.17).   
Light centre fold, good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   4389 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/10 890622 
(R.7); fi ve pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TB/24 563573 
(R.49).   Both notes with folds and creases, fi rst note with tears 
in top margin, second note with a 2mm hole, good.  (2)  

 $220 

   4390 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/29 345975 
(R.7); also halfpenny, 1799, pennies 1942 (bent) and 
1962, Tower Mint bronze medal 1078-1978 (cased).   Fair 
- uncirculated.  (5)  

 $50 

   4391 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to ten pounds, 
Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.12, 13 (2), 50 and 63).   First two 
good fi ne, others fair.  (5)  

 $60 

   4392 
  Ten shillings - twenty dollars,   a selection of notes including 
some consecutive numbers, ten shillings (6, R.12, 13, 15, 17 
[3]); one pound (2, R.30a, 33); one dollar (64, R.71 [2], 74 
[4], 76c [3], 77 [7], 78 [48]); two dollars (21, R.81, 83, 84, 
87, 88, 89 [16]); fi ve dollars (5, R.204, 213, 214, 220a [2]); 
ten dollars (6, R.301 [3], 302, 303 [2]); twenty dollars (7, 
R.401 [3], 403, 404 [2], 409a); also world notes (2); decimal 
play money, 1, 2, 10, 20 dollars, by Finlay's, Kurri Kurri; a 
small quantity of Australian stamps (MUH and used).   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (117 + stamps)  

 $450 

   4393 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.13); twenty 
dollars Coombs/Wilson (1966) and Phillips/Randall (1968) 
(R.401, 402).   Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $130 

   4394 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1952)  A/87 923445 (R.15); 
one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/03 598454 (R.33).   
Folds, otherwise extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $60 

   4395 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) to ten pounds, Coombs/
Wilson (1960) (R.15, 32, 33, 34a, 48, 50, 60, 62, 63).   In two 
plastic banknote albums, very good - very fi ne.  (9)  

 $350 

   4396 
  Ten Shillings,   Coombs/Wilson, (1954) AE/41 656304/5 a 
consecutive pair, (R.16); ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) 
WA/43 578624 (R.63).   Horizontal fold in centre, crisp 
original good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $250 

   4397 
  Ten shillings - ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1953/4) 
Commonwealth Bank, ten shillings, AF/13 844795, one 
pound, HD/65 372060, fi ve pounds, TB/26 299325, ten 
pounds, WA/26 136682 (R.16, 33, 49, 62).   Folds and creases, 
fi ne - good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $250 
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   4398 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/90 989429 (R.17); 
one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.34a).   Folds, otherwise 
fresh and extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $80 

   4399 
  Ten shillings,   one, fi ve and ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson 
(1961) AH/42 375963 (R.17), HK/43 723073 (R.34b), 
TC/98 654615 (R.50), WA/60 647272 (R.63).   Very fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $500 

   4400 
  Ten shillings - ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960/61) 
Reserve Bank, ten shillings, AF/41 109728, one pound, 
HK/51 843739, fi ve pounds, TB/42 458586, ten pounds, 
WA/58 151597 (R.17, 34b, 50, 63).   Nearly very fi ne - good 
very fi ne.  (4)  

 $320 

   4401 
  Ten shillings - ten dollars,   average circulating ten shillings, 
one and fi ve pounds (R.17, 31, 50); fi ve dollars, Fraser/
Higgins (1990) uncut block of four QDN, QDP, QDX, 
QDY 000536 with traffic lights and left side printer's 
guide marks (McD $5 U4); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser 
(1988) Bicentenary with overprint 26 January 1988, AA 
19 072250/1 consecutive pair (no folder) (McD $10 GF1).   
Good - uncirculated.  (6)   

 $100 

   4402 
  Ten shillings - ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1953-1961) 
(R.17, 33, 50, 62), also decimal (R.77, 89).   Very good - 
extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $50 

   4403 
  Ten shillings - ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960/61) (R.17 
(2), 30b, 33, 34a, 48 (2), 50, 62, 63 (2)).   Fair - nearly very 
fi ne.  (11)  

 $150 

   4404 
  One pound,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) No.D 952777 J (R.21).   
Repaired and trimmed, otherwise a frail very good.   

 $250 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

   4405 
  One pound,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) No.D 280996 A (R.21).   
With folds and creases, piece missing right side border, 
otherwise very good.   

 $200 

   4406 
  One pound,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) No.D 620481 F; 
No.D583445 G (R.21).   Corners damaged, water staining, 
otherwise very good.  (2)  

 $250 

   4407 
  One pound,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) No.D 431499 T (R.21).   
Washed, fl attened of folds, pinholes, trimmed, very good.    

 $200 

    

 4408 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/8 007588 (R.26).   
Good very fi ne.    

 $400 

    

 4409* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/90 339257 (R.26).   
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $500 

   4410 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/24 955348 
(R.26).   Very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

   4411 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/16, J/47, J/33, 
J/56, J/75, J/98, K/7, K/21, K/31, K/38 (R.26).   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (10)  

 $1,200 

   4412 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/25 912660 
(R.26).   Nearly fi ne.    

 $200 

   4413 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/3 190005 (R.26); 
Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/33 852190 (R.28); Sheehan/
McFarlane (1938) P/70 869192 (R.29) Coombs/Wilson 
(1961) HK/44 550064 (R.34b).   First and second note 
trimmed, very good - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $250 

   4414 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/5 719078 
(R.26); Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) D/64 579332 (R.29); 
ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.15), fi ve pounds, 
Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.50).   Very good.  (4)  

 $100 
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 4415* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/37 231936 (R.28).   
Flattened of centre fold, otherwise crisp, nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $650 

    

 4416* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/69 915384 (R.28).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $500 
 Ex David Hope Collection.  

   4417 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/26 665269 (R.28).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $400 

   4418 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/12 062829 (R.28).   
Flattened, very fi ne or better.    

 $450 

    

 4419* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/66 684538 (R.28).   
Flattened of centre fold, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $500 

   4420 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/23 596191 (R.28).   
Flattened very fi ne.    

 $180 

   4421 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/68 792924 (R.28); 
Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/00 884027 (R.34b).   Creasing 
and folds, nearly fi ne; centre fold and creases, good very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 

   4422 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/16 784537 (R.28).   
Very fi ne.   

 $400 

   4423 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/77 999417 (R.28).   
Good fi ne.    

 $400 

   4424 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/60 836393 (R.28).   
Very fi ne.   

 $150 

   4425 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/39 218168 (R.28).   
Good fi ne.   

 $350 

   4426 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/88 187193 (R.28).   
Good fi ne.    

 $250 

   4427 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/35 757485 (R.28).   
Flattened of centre fold, slightly trimmed, stain on back of 
note, two pin holes, good fi ne.   

 $150 

   4428 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/61 983401, M/18 
552118 (R.28).   Fine - nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 

   4429 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/69 992710, N/70 
143262, N/70 694781 (R.28).   All notes with folds, creases 
and rust spots in bottom border, second note with 2mm tear, 
fi ne - nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $400 

   4430 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/14, 15, 30, 44, 54, 57, 
60, 61, 62, 78, 79, 85, 98, M/5, 41, 67, 72, 75, 98, N/9, 19, 
45, 51 (R.28).   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (23)   

 $3,500 

   4431 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/59 381433, M/23 
769132, N/61 587252 (R.28).   Very good - fi ne.  (3)  

 $250 

   4432 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/48 083837, N/22 
637200, N/34 467463, N/43 098794 (R.28).   All notes with 
folds, creases and rust spots, fi rst note with 6mm tear in right 
side border, very good - nearly fi ne.  (4)  

 $400 
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   4433 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) to Armitage/McFarlane 
(1942) (R.28, 29 and 30a).   Fine.  (3)   

 $450 

   4434 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/16 122547 (R.28); 
Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) N/82 151420 (R.29); Armitage/
McFarlane (1942) H/30 788765 (R.30a); Coombs/Watt 
(1948) I/69 065220 (R.31); Coombs/Wilson (1952) W/74 
119488 (R.32), (1961) HK/14 374087 (R.34b).   All notes 
fl attened of folds, fi rst, third, fourth and fi fth notes trimmed, 
third with 4mm tear in border, good fi ne - nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $350 

   4435 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/5 055352 (R.28); 
Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/34 223625, P/52 606567, P/63 
345096 (R.29).   Second and third notes fl attened of folds, 
very good - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $300 

   4436 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/5 681350 
(R.30a); Coombs/Watt (1949) I/70 798504 (R.31).   Nearly 
uncirculated; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection. 

   4437 
  One pound,   Coombs/Watt (1949) to Coombs/Wilson (1961) 
(R.30a, 31, 32 and 34a, 34b,  HK/47 020000).   Very good 
- nearly very fi ne.  (5)   

 $100 

   4438 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) (R.33.[4]), 1961 (R.34a 
[2]), (R.34b [10]).   All notes with folds and creases, some 
with rust marks, good - very fi ne.  (16)  

 $120 

   4439 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) HF 40 464101, 3 (one 
off a pair), others (3, HC/73, HD/61, 66) (R.33) (5); (1961) 
HK/03 484348/9 pair, HI/35, HJ/95, HK/45 (R.34b) (5).   
Extremely fi ne or better.  (10)   

 $300 

   4440 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.34b) HH/63 
351791/2 consecutive pair.   Centre fold, a few light foxing 
spots, good extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $120 

   4441 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/89 452983, J/89 
652133 (R.30a); fi ve pounds (1941) R/56 131835 (R.46).   
Very good - fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   4442 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) P/92 478367 
(R.30a); Coombs/Wilson (1961) HI/00 152025 (R.34a); fi ve 
pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TD/00 973080 (R.50); one 
dollar Knight/Wheeler (1978) DBP 937548 test note (R.76b).   
Nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $500 

   4443 
  One - fi ve pounds,   one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) 
HI/56, HJ/01, 02, 03, 11 (R.34a [1], 34b [4]) (5), fi ve 
pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/05, 07, 12, 51 (R.50) 
(4).   The fi rst fi ve pounds with penned number on front, a 
few notes with light foxing, all with centre fold, fi ne - good 
very fi ne.  (9)   

 $130 

   4444 
  Five pounds,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) U 973411 D; U 9879621 
D (R.37b).   Corners damaged, water stains, otherwise very 
good.  (2)  

 $800 

   4445 
  Five pounds,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) U 281071 D; U 320652 
F; U 112966 J (R.37b).   Water stains, frayed or torn corners, 
very good.  (3)  

 $1,200 

   4446 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Collins (1924) Q/6 397576 (R.38a).   
Toned, fl attened of folds, a 3mm tear in bottom edge, fi ne.   

 $1,000 

    

 4447* 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Collins (1924) Q/4 522095 (R.38a).   Left 
edge tear, bottom right corner crease otherwise good fi ne.   

 $700 

   4448 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Collins (1924) Q/4 416776 (R.38a).   Two 
corners off, frayed, toned, very good.   

 $500 

   4449 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Sheehan (1932) Q/28 956710 (R.43).   
Folds, creases, soiled, trimmed, good.   

 $450 

    

 4450* 
  Five pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/24 878176 
(R.45).   Vertical folds and creases, original body, good fi ne.    

 $600 
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   4451 
  Five pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/31 623395 
(R.45).   Creases and folds, black smudge at front bottom 
centre edge, otherwise very fi ne.    

 $480 

   4452 
  Five pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/32 896637 
(R.45).   Cleaned, left edge trimmed with repaired tear, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $200 
 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

   4453 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/58 764373 
(R.46).   Two or three tone spots either side, otherwise good 
body, very fi ne or better.   

 $250 

   4454 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/64 153507 
(R.46).   Flattened of creases and folds, a few faint traces of 
foxing, fresh, very fi ne.    

 $250 

   4455 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/51 440840, R/56 
051362, R/71 039860 (R.46).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $500 

   4456 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/34, 52, 53 (2), 
56, 57, 69 (R.46).   Nearly very fi ne.  (7)   

 $1,200 

   4457 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/34, 35, 36 (2), 
37, 38, 39 (3), 41, 42 (5), 43 (5), 44, 45 (4), 46, 47 (2), 53 
(4), 59, 60, 61 (3), 62, 64, 65 (2), 66 (2), 67, 69, 70, 71, 77, 
82, 84 (R.46).   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (50)   

 $8,000 

   4458 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1954) (R.46, 47, 48, 49 (2)).   The fi rst two good very fi ne, 
others very good - fi ne.  (5)  

 $320 
 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

   4459 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) R/87 489635 (R.47).   
Creases and centre folds, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $200 

   4460 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) R/94, R/99, S/1 (2), S/5 
(2), S/7 (R.47).   Third with edge nick, otherwise good fi ne 
- very fi ne.  (7)  

 $450 

   4461 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) R/85 292770 fi rst prefi x 
(R.47F).   Flattened, small top edge nick, otherwise good 
very fi ne.    

 $400 

   4462 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) R/93, R/97, R/98 (2), 
S/1, S/5, S/8, S/13, S/14, S/17, S/23 (R.47).   Mostly fi ne - very 
fi ne.  (11)  

 $1,200 

   4463 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) S/4 203134 (R.47); 
Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/18 016467 (R.49).   Good very 
fi ne.  (2)   

 $200 

   4464 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) S/25 452103 (R.47); 
Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/65 641919 (R.50).   Both notes 
fl attened of folds, fi rst note with 2mm tear in top border and 
stained on back right side, fi ne - good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $170 

   4465 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/52 588437 (R.48).   
Flattened, otherwise good very fi ne.    

 $200 

   4466 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/43 066519 (R.48).   
Centre fold, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $170 

   4467 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/27, S/31, S/32, S/34, 
S/35, S/37, S/42, S/47 (2), S/54 (R.48).   Mostly fi ne - very 
fi ne.  (10)  

 $1,600 

   4468 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/38 613831 (R.48), 
(1954) TA/50 432339 (R.49).   Flattened of folds, both crisp, 
good very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $350 

   4469 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/71 539427, TA/91 
440053 (R.49).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $150 

   4470 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/27 671850; TA/28 
23 5358; TA/29 681333 (R.49).   Crisp originals, very fi ne- 
extremely fi ne.  (3)   

 $500 

   4471 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/67 173708 (R.49), 
(1960) TC/29 463013, TC/79 648957 (R.50) (2).   Centre 
folds and creasing, all notes very crisp, good very fi ne.  (3)   

 $300 

   4472 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/20 074674 (R.50).   
Slight corner crease, good extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

   4473 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/57, TB/67, TB/82 
(R.50).   Extremely fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $280 

   4474 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/81 034801 and 
TB/82 654001 (R.50).   Nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $150 

   4475 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954 and 1960) TA/65 (R.49), 
TB/87, 97 (R.50) (2).   Good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)   

 $280 
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   4476 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/42, TB/50, TB/65, 
TB/74, TB/75, TB/85, TB/95, TC/09, TC/16, TC/34, TC/39, 
TC/41, TC/57, TC/62, TC/76, TD/04, TD/08 (R.50).   Mostly 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (17)   

 $1,250 

   4477 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/18 053018 (R.49); 
also ten shillings (R.17), one pound (R.31, 33).   Fair - very 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   4478 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/51, TC/98 (R.50) 
(2); ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/34 362801 
(R.63).   Nearly extremely fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $600 

   4479 
  Five and ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/43 925581 
(R.50); WA/34 759388 (R.63).   Extremely fi ne or slightly 
better.  (2)   

 $200 

   4480 
  Five and ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/52, TD/07 
(R.50); WA/54 (R.63).   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

    

 4481* 
  Ten pounds,   Riddle/Sheehan (1934) V/2 423939 (R.57).   
Very good.   

 $600 
 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

   4482 
  Ten pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/4 357504 (R.58).   
Two pin holes left hand side of note, otherwise nearly fi ne.   

 $500 

   4483 
  Ten pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/3 161950 (R.58).   
Note soiled, fi ne.   

 $500 

   4484 
  Ten pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/3 161562 (R.58).   
Nearly fi ne.   

 $500 

   4485 
  Ten pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/3 670209 (R.58).   
Nearly fi ne.   

 $400 

   4486 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/7 035529 (R.59).   
Original body, very fi ne.   

 $650 

   4487 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/6 016527 (R.59).   
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $450 

   4488 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/6 114717 (R.59).   
Good fi ne.   

 $450 

   4489 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/6 639742 (R.59).   
Good fi ne.   

 $400 

   4490 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/6 506204 
(R.59).   Fine.   

 $400 

   4491 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/5 815202 
(R.59).   Fine.   

 $400 

   4492 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/8 205454 
(R.59).   Fine.   

 $400 

   4493 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/6 824324 (R.59).   
Two pin holes near top left side, otherwise fi ne.   

 $360 

   4494 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/9 749303, V/11 
407040 (R.59).   Both cleaned and fl attened of creases, very 
fi ne.  (2)   

 $300 

   4495 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/12 894253 
(R.59); Coombs/Watt (1949) V/21 238358 (R.60).   Cleaned, 
very fi ne; original body very fi ne or better.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

   4496 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/8 355719 (R.59); 
Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/59 299135 (R.63).   Very good; 
fair.  (2)   

 $80 

   4497 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/11 881595 
(R.59); Coombs/Watt (1949) V/17 153812, V/18 332599 
(R.60); Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/23 359874 (R.61).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (4)  

 $400 

   4498 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/8 287153 (R.59); 
Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/50 966950 (R.63); also decimal 
(R.78 (2), 89 (6), 310b(2)).   The fi rst good very fi ne, others 
very good - very fi ne.  (12)  

 $500 
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   4499 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) V/18 321041 (R.60).   
Good very fi ne.    

 $500 

   4500 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) V/15 156122 (R.60).   Tiny 
stain spot bottom edge, good fi ne.   

 $400 

   4501 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) V/22 368097 (R.60).   
Flattened of creases and folds, fi ne.   

 $400 

   4502 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/18 984476 (R.61), 
(1960) WA/34 437920 (R.63).   Very good - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 

   4503 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/18 853940 (R.62).   
Flattened of folds, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   4504 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/10 718612 (R.62).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $170 

   4505 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/18 629454 (R.62).   
Good very fi ne.    

 $200 

   4506 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/16 311869 (R.62).   
Creases and folds, dirty on back, nearly very fi ne.    

 $150 

   4507 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/28 043580, 
063838, 065867, 216113, last serial prefi x (R.62L).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (4)   

 $1,200 

   4508 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/59 735870 (R.63).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

   4509 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/03 004960 (R.63).   
Centre fold with creasing and smudging but crisp with very 
little use, good very fi ne.   

 $170 

   4510 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/60 799076 (R.63).   
Flattened of centre fold, light stain in part of top border, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $150 

   4511 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/10, 19, 23, 26, 27, 
35, 39, 40, 42 (3), 46, 48, 55, 58, 59 (R.63).   Mostly very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (16)  

 $3,000 

   STAR  NOTES  

    

 4512* 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Watt (1949) A/1 07292* (R.14s).   Top 
edge tear at left, otherwise very good and rare.   

 $700 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

   4513 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/95 79098* (R.16s).   
Very good and rare.   

 $350 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

   4514 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AE/99 64984* (R.17s).   
Good fi ne.   

 $350 

   4515 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/50 38258* 
(R.17s).   Diagonal lower edge tear on left, small tear on left 
edge, otherwise fl attened good fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

    

 4516* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/90 89709* (R.33s).   
Limp, cleaned, otherwise fi ne.   

 $500 
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 4517* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/87 54336* (R.34bs).   
Original body good fi ne.   

 $1,250 

   4518 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAD 84237* (R.71s).   
Good fi ne.    

 $400 

   4519 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAB 58921* (R.71s).   
Folds and creases, soiled, trimmed, good.   

 $100 

   4520 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Randall (1968) ZAF 48471* (R.72s).   
Top edge tear, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $500 
 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

   4521 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAK 29494* (R.73s).   
Creases and folds, 3mm tear bottom edge, 2mm tear edge, 
trimmed, very good.   

 $120 

    

 4522* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFD 63837* (R.81s).   
Good body, one vertical crease on left, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $800 
 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

   4523 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFF 67099* (R.81s).   
Flattened of folds and creases, a 3mm tear in bottom edge, 
good fi ne.   

 $400 

   4524 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFE 63792* (R.81s); 
Coombs/Randall (1967) ZFJ 34530* (R.82s); Phillips/
Randall (1968) ZFR 00911* (R.83s).   Many creases and folds, 
nearly fi ne; paper thinned at centre, otherwise extremely fi ne; 
rust and top corner blunted at left, good fi ne.  (3)   

 $2,000 

    

 4525* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1968) ZFK 61864* (R.82s).   
Nick in top edge, multiple creasing, otherwise nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection. 

   4526 
  Two dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFQ 07370* (R.83s).   
Flattened, very fi ne.    

 $600 

   4527 
  Two dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFP 34612* (R.83s).   
Large vertical tear, otherwise fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

   4528 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZNB 12227* (R.202s).   
Folds and creases, 4mm tear in right side border, trimmed, 
nearly fi ne.   

 $400 

    

 4529* 
  Five dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1969) ZNC 97231* (R.203s).   
Right edge tear, has been in the wash or dry cleaning from 
colour washed out, unusual for a star note, otherwise fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

   4530 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 04236* (R.301s).   
Two tiny pin holes, otherwise good very fi ne.    

 $800 

   4531 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 99590* (R.301s).   
Light staining, fl at, nearly very fi ne.    

 $600 
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 4532* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSB 03103* (R.301s).   
Original, tiny tear, otherwise nearly very fi ne.    

 $600 

   4533 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSD 13428* (R.301s).   
Flattened of folds, nearly very fi ne.   

 $600 

    

 4534* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 01032* (R.301s).   
Nearly very fi ne.    

 $600 

    

 4535* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSC 70064* (R.301s).   
Good fi ne.   

 $600 
 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection. 

   4536 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 30460* and ZSB 
79072* (R.301s).   Slight clean of stain on fi rst and trimmed; 
bottom right edge nick on second, otherwise both good 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $900 

   4537 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSB 85897*, ZSB 
16036* (R.301s).   Stained from mildew, nick out of top 
edge, pen number on front, nearly fi ne; pen number on front, 
extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $500 

   4538 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 585573* fi rst 
prefi x (R.301sF).   Tiny piece out of bottom right margin, 
otherwise fi ne.    

 $400 

   4539 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 99600* first 
prefi x (R.301sF).   Design lifted from paper in parts from bad 
storage, tiny hole, number in pen on back, fl at, nearly fi ne.    

 $250 

   4540 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 22799* (R.301s); 
Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSG 51391* (R.303s).   Very good.  
(2)  

 $350 
 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

    

 4541* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZSD 88949* fi rst 
prefi x (R.302sF).   Slightly trimmed and tone spot at left, 
very fi ne.    

 $800 

   4542 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZSD 96575* (R.302s).   
Light tone to paper, original good fi ne with tiniest of tears.    

 $800 

   4543 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZSE 79491* last prefi x 
(R.302sL).   Ink stain at top and fl attened, good fi ne.    

 $500 

   4544 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSH 84636* (P.303s).   
Pin hole, otherwise nearly very fi ne.    

 $700 

    

 4545* 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSH 27343* (R.303s).   
Minor edge nick lower right corner, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $600 
 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  
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   4546 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSG 43255* (R.303s).   
Inked number on front, minor edge nicks, good fi ne.    

 $600 

   4547 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSG 28237* (R.303s).   
A 3mm tear in right margin, otherwise nearly fi ne.   

 $400 

   4548 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSG 41093* and 
ZSH 53612* (P.303s).   A tiny 1mm tear into bottom right 
on fi rst, otherwise very fi ne, pin hole in second, otherwise 
good fi ne.  (2)   

 $800 

    

 4549* 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 03015* 
(R.403s).   A 6mm tear at right and two other small tears, 
fl at, good fi ne.    

 $1,000 

   4550 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 19320* 
(R.403s).   Flattened, a 2mm tear in top margin, fi ne.   

 $800 

   4551 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 13698* 
(R.403s).   Flattened of folds, a 3mm tear in top margin, 
fi ne.   

 $800 

   4552 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 33465* 
(R.403s).   Flattened, a 5mm tear in heavy centre fold, nearly 
fi ne.   

 $600 

   4553 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 32483* 
(R.403s).   Flattened of folds, tears in left border 8mm, top 
2mm and bottom edge 5mm, pin holes, very good.   

 $300 

   4554 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 29270* 
(R.403s).   Folds, creases, 4mm tear bottom edge, a 5mm tear 
top edge, attempt to repair with tape, good.   

 $200 

   DECIMAL  ISSUES 

   4555 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ABJ 208031/39, ABJ 
208042/50 (R.71) two consecutive runs of nine notes.   With 
centre fold and teller's fl ick mark top right corner, extremely 
fi ne.  (18)  

 $120 

   4556 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) AAV, ACS (R.71), 
Coombs/Randall (1967) AGK (R.72), Phillips/Randall 
(1969) AVS (R.73), Phillips/Wheeler (1972) BCP (R.74), 
Knight/Wheeler (1976) side thread CNJ (R.76c), Knight/
Stone (1979) CQS, DFQ (R.77), Johnston/Stone (1982) 
DJR 486429/31 run of three, DKD 073800/03 run of four, 
DLS, DNJ 706067/86 run of twenty (R.78). The R.  72 is 
fi ne, a few others fi ne - very fi ne or better, the rest mostly 
uncirculated.  (36)  

 $80 

    

 4557* 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Randall (1961) AEU 1000000 (R.73) 
very rare one million numbered note.   Tears and folds, 
otherwise very good.   

 $750 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection. 

   4558 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Wheeler (1972) BJY trio (R.74); (1974) 
BNR trio (R.75) plus a single of each, BBR and BPL prefi xes; 
also DNT trio (R.78) each with line drawn in black ink.   
Nearly uncirculated.  (11)  

 $150 

   4559 
  One dollar,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) BZX 204402 (radar 
number)/21 (R.76a) run of twenty consecutive notes; 
Knight/Stone (1979) DDR 126030/44 (R.77) run of fi fteen 
consecutive notes.   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (35)   

 $120 

   4560 
  One dollar,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) DBP test notes, centre 
thread, thick paper, DBP consecutive trio, runs of fi ve and 
six and a single (R.76bF).   Uncirculated.  (15)   

 $1,500 

   4561 
  One dollar,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) CNB 374686/785, 
CNJ 849070/170 (R.76c) two packs of one hundred notes.   
Uncirculated.  (200)  

 $1,000 
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   4562 
  One dollar,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) DBK trio; CNT run of 
four (R.76c); Johnston/Stone (1982) DPS singles (3) (R.78) 
last serial prefi x.   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $100 

   4563 
  One dollar,   Knight/Stone (1979) DDR 126130/230 (R.77) 
original pack of one hundred consecutive notes with single 
break.   Uncirculated.  (100)   

 $350 

   4564 
  One dollar,   Knight/Stone (1972) CRP 740628/727 (R.77); 
Johnston/Stone (1982) DJQ 273268/367, DJQ 273368/467, 
DLP 031766/865 (R.78). Four packs of one hundred notes.   
Uncirculated.  (400)  

 $1,100 

   4565 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DPP 701241/290 (R.78) 
consecutive run of fi fty notes.   Uncirculated.  (50)  

 $120 

   4566 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DKU 483650/749 original 
pack of one hundred notes (R.78).   Uncirculated.  (100)   

 $250 

   4567 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DNU 655881/983 (R.78) 
an original pack of one hundred consecutive notes (missing 
10, 11, 29).   In Reserve Bank pack, uncirculated.  (100)  

 $250 

   4568 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DPS 800055/125, 
127/150 mint pack of one hundred last prefi x notes (R.78L).   
One note, DPS 800150, with small hole at top right corner 
caused during printing, otherwise uncirculated.  (100)  

 $2,300 

   4569 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DJE 832386/7 consecutive 
pair, DLD 682757/778, 780/81, 783/90, 792/96, 798/800 
consecutive groups, DLG 734901/40 forty consecutive notes, 
also various scattered number notes (21) (R.78).   The DLG 
notes uncirculated, the other consecutive numbers centre fold 
uncirculated, the scattered numbers extremely fi ne - centre 
fold uncirculated.  (106)   

 $210 

   4570 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DPB 870059/159 
(includes radar number 870078); also DPK 603016/21, 46/8 
(R.78) an original pack of one hundred consecutive notes 
with one break, runs of six and three.   Uncirculated, centre 
bend on the DPK.  (109)   

 $250 

   4571 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1987) DJU 733872/974; DNB 
098136/235 (R.78) two original packs of one hundred 
consecutive notes.   Uncirculated.  (200)   

 $400 

   4572 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DNN 541701/800, 
DNN 541901/2000 (R.78) two packs of one hundred notes.   
Uncirculated.  (200)  

 $500 

   4573 
  One dollar and twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) AAA 
399051 (R.71); XAA 849342 (R.401) both fi rst serial prefi x 
notes.   Second with almost pin hole, otherwise extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

   4574 
  One dollar to twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (R.71, 81, 
301 (3), 401) also one dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DNS 
803097/9 (R.78) consecutive trio.   Generally uncirculated.  
(9)  

 $150 

   4575 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71) (17), Coombs/
Randall (1967) (R.72) (10), Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.73) 
(3); fi ve dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) NAA 340592 fi rst 
prefi x (R.202F), Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.203).   Stored in 
a Hagner-System folder, the fi rst prefi x note fi ne, the rest 
mostly very fi ne or better.  (32)   

 $750 

   4576 
  One dollar - one hundred dollars,   Coombs/Wilson - 
Johnston/Stone (1984), a hoard of fi rst prefi x paper decimal 
notes, AAA (R.71F) (9), FAA (R.81F) (13), NAA (R.202F), 
SAA (R.301F) (5), XAA (R.401F) (17), YAA (R.505F) (16), 
ZAA (R.608F) (3).   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (64)  

 $10,000 

   4577 
  One dollar to twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to 
Fraser/Evans (1993), collection housed in First Day Covers 
album in mylar holders with typed descriptions (R.71-8 
extra 76bi and 76c, 78 fi rst prefi x DGJ, 78 last prefi x DPS; 
81-89 plus 88a fi rst prefi x JZH, 89 last prefi x, missing 86a, 
b; 202-213, plus 213 QPG last prefi x, 212 three pairs one 
matched numbers; 301-313 includes 310, 310a, 313 is MRR 
last prefi x, 304 is pair, 308 extra pair, 312 is pair; 401-415, 
missing 409b, includes pairs 406a, 409a, 411, 413, 413 AAA 
single, 413 trio, 415 two pairs, 415 matched numbers pair.   
Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (99)  

 $2,000 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection. 

   4578 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Randall (1967) AGT 732566 (R.72), 
Johnston/Stone (1982) DKU 483935/44 ten consecutive 
notes (R.78) (10); fi ve dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1996) BB 
96 392891, 893, 896 (R.218a) (3).   The fi rst with creases and 
folds but still crisp, very fi ne, the rest uncirculated.  (14)   

 $170 

   4579 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Randall (1967) to twenty dollars, 
Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.72, 78 (3), 89 (4, including trio), 212 
(pair) 213 (2), 216 EA, 217, 310b, 313MRR, 413 AAA).   
Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (17)   

 $170 
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   4580 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Randall (1967) to twenty dollars, 
Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.72, 75, 76a, 77 (two pairs and three 
singles), 78 DPB; 81 (2), 83, 87 (pair and two singles), 88 
(2), 89 (3), 204 (3), 206, 209a (4), b (3); 301 (4), 302 (2), 
303 (2), 304 (3), 305 (2), 401, 402, 403 (2), 407b, 413 
trio, 415 pair).   All in crimson Hagner album, very good 
- uncirculated.  (88)  

 $700 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection. 

   4581 
  One - fi ve dollars,   one dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) BHV 
811412 slight registration shift right, Johnston/Stone (1982) 
DHB 229922 radar number (R.74, 78); two dollars, Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) GSL 020537 (R.84); fi ve dollars, Fraser/
Cole (1992) AA 14 762326/7 consecutive pair (R.214).   
The second and the last pair with light crease, otherwise 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $80 

   4582 
  One dollar,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) to fi fty dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1993) (R.76a, 78 single and runs of fi ve, 88, 89 (3), 
213 (pair) 214, 219 (2), 513).   All in sheet binder, very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (16)  

 $80 

   4583 
  One dollar,   Knight/Wheeler (1976), to ten dollars, Fraser/
Higgins (1990) (R.76a, b, 77 pair + 4 singles, 78 (7), 89 (6), 
207, 218 pair  & single, 310b, 312), uncut vertical pair 1998, 
pre decimal (R.26, 30a, 17, 34b, 50), plus world notes (34).   
Fair - uncirculated.  (67)  

 $200 

   4584 
  One dollar,   Knight/Stone (1979) to one hundred dollars, 
Johnston/Stone (1984) (R.77, 202, 206a, 307b (2), 308 (trio), 
316 (trio), 320 (trio), 408 (VKK run of ten), 608 (ZAU run 
of four)).   Mostly uncirculated.  (28)   

 $850 

   4585 
  One dollar,   Knight/Stone to one hundred dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1996) (R.77 (3), 78 (19); 88, 89 (2); 207, 208, 212 
(2), 214 (3 & pair), 216 (EA93 pair (2)), 217 (AA95 (pair 
and 2)), 218 (4), 219 (run of four), 220 (pair); 304 (2), 308 
(2), 310b (2), 316 (AA93 run of fi ve); 412 (pair), 413 (pair), 
416 (run of four), 420 (4); 515 (three pairs), 516 (run of 
four); 608 (pair), 616 (BI 96 trio)) also Coombs/Watt (1949) 
fi ve pounds (R.47).   Fine - uncirculated.  (89)  

 $1,500 

   4586 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DPS 764575 (R.78L) DPS 
last prefi x; ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MRR 670078 
(R.313b); fi fty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) WKB 014581 
(R.513), Fraser/Evans (1995) VG 95 810415 (R.516aL) last 
1995 dated prefi x; offi cial Australian training notes, two 
dollars - one hundred dollars, set of six; also Cook Islands, 
ND (1987) three dollars (P.3a) consecutive pair, 1992 issue 
(P.7a) consecutive run of three notes.   Fine - uncirculated.  
(15)  

 $200 

   4587 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1987) to twenty dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1994) (R.78 DPD run of ten, DNS single, 89 (3), 214 
(2), 310b, 316, 416).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  
(19)  

 $100 

   4588 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78 [3]); two dollars, 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89 [4]); five dollars (1985) 
(R.209a [3]), Fraser/Cole (1992) (R.214 [11]); ten dollars, 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.309 [2]), (1988) (R.310a [3]); 
twenty dollars, Phillips/Fraser (1989) (R.411), Fraser/Higgins 
(1990) (R.412), Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.413), Fraser/Evans 
(1994) (R.416a); also ten dollars (1988) (3) in Reserve Bank 
folders, one folder soiled.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (36)  

 $350 

   4589 
  One to ten dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1969), one dollar, ALN 
198857 (R.73), (1968) two dollars, FQT 576629 (R.83), 
(1969) fi ve dollars, NEX 465353, (1968) ten dollars, SHT 
707892 (R.203); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) with 
overprint, AA 09 072111, AA 11 083738/9 consecutive pair 
(McGF$10 1).   Uncirculated.  (7)   

 $120 

   4590 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) FKS, FKV, FKX 
(R.82) (3); Phillips/Randall (1968) GLF, GPQ (R.83) (2); 
Phillips/Wheeler (1974) HJZ (R.85); Knight/Wheeler (1976) 
Gothic centre thread, HNZ, HQU, OCRB centre thread, 
HQB, side thread, JBF, JDU (R.86a [2], 86b, 86c [2]) (5); 
Johnston/Stone (1983) KGD, KNE, KNV (R.88) (3).   Mostly 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (14)  

 $80 

   4591 
  Two dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) GGJ 876901/10 (R.83) 
consecutive run of ten notes; Knight/Wheeler (1976) HNF 
543199/04 (R.86A), HQF 321254/62 (R.86B) consecutive 
runs of six and nine notes.   Notes with centre fold, very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (25)  

 $250 

   4592 
  Two dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1972) HAK, in runs and 
singles (R.84).   Uncirculated.  (20)   

 $700 

   4593 
  Two dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979) (R.87) JLX 013888, 
Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.88) KCR 522411/5 six consecutive, 
KCQ 521779/80 two consecutive and 521783, KDQ 
534342/3 consecutive pair, KJB 599150/1 consecutive pair.   
Mostly uncirculated.  (13)   

 $50 

   4594 
  Two dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979) JEA 819107/208 (R.87) 
pack of one hundred notes, broken runs.   Uncirculated.  
(100)  

 $500 

   4595 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Stone (1983) KJN 136200/98 (R.88) 
pack of nintey nine notes.   Uncirculated.  (99)  

 $1,000 



485

    

 4596* 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) LHU 100000 (R.89) 
scarce number.   Flattened of creases and folds, very fi ne.    

 $200 

   4597 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) LFQ 758376/402 
twenty seven consecutive notes, LFS 758171/3 three 
consecutive notes (R.89).   Uncirculated.  (30)   

 $90 

   4598 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) LKT 065733/832 pack 
of one hundred consecutive notes (R.89).   Uncirculated.  
(100)  

 $300 

   4599 
  Two and ten dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979), two dollars, JKC 
065150/4 fi ve consecutive, JNP 681573/6 four consecutive, 
JUX 913587/91 fi ve consecutive, mixed JFY - JZC (7) (R.87) 
(21); ten dollars, Gothic TQL 374223 (R.307a).   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (22)   

 $100 

   4600 
  Two - twenty dollars,   two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) 
KYE 022402/3, LGS 449579/81 consecutive pair and trio 
(R.89) (5); fi ve dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) CG 93 479394 
(R.216), (1995) DI 95 517649 (R.217a); ten dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1993) IH 93 110740 (R.316a); twenty dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1994) GG 94 861616, 18 (R.416a) (2).   Extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $100 

   4601 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) LJY 970309/26 
eighteen consecutive notes (R.89); fi ve dollars, Fraser/Cole 
(1992) AA 13 715313/22 ten consecutive notes (R.214).   
Uncirculated.  (28)   

 $150 

 


